

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS R. ROGERS and the ASSOCIATION  
OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DANIEL L. SCHMUTTER  
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.  
74 Passaic Street  
Ridgewood, NJ 07450  
(201) 967-8040  
dschmutter@hartman  
winnicki.com

DAVID H. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
JOHN D. OHLENDORF  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 20, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT.....	5
I. New Jersey’s “justifiable need” requirement....	5
II. Respondents’ refusal to issue Petitioners handgun carry licenses.....	7
III. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. Review is needed to correct the conflict in the circuits over the constitutionality of “good reason”-style restrictions on the right to bear arms outside the home.....	13
A. The lower federal courts are intractably divided over the questions presented.....	14
B. The questions presented are important ...	19
C. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolv- ing the conflict in the circuits over the questions presented.....	20
II. Review is needed because the decision be- low is directly contrary to this Court’s de- cisions in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Review is needed to correct the lower federal courts' massive resistance to this Court's decisions in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
 APPENDIX	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Rogers v. Attorney General New Jersey</i> , No. 18-2366 (Sept. 21, 2018).....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, <i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1544 (May 21, 2018).....	12a
Constitutional Provisions and Ordinances Involved	
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	13a
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	13a
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2C:39-5.....	13a
§ 2C:39-6.....	14a
§ 2C:58-3.....	30a
§ 2C:58-4.....	32a
N.J. Admin. Code	
§ 13:54-2.2.....	36a
§ 13:54-2.3.....	37a
§ 13:54-2.4.....	37a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
§ 13:54-2.5 .....	42a
§ 13:54-2.7 .....	42a
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1544 (Feb. 5, 2018) .....	45a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840) .....	26
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822) .....	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	31
<i>Dejoseph v. Connecticut</i> , 385 U.S. 982 (1966) .....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 19 How. (60 U.S.) 393 (1857) .....	27
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015) .....	37
<i>Gonzalez v. Village of W. Milwaukee</i> , 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010) .....	36
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	31
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller III)</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	23, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990) .....	6, 7, 29
<i>Jennings v. McCraw</i> , 2012 WL 12898407 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2012).....	35
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	35
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. (14 U.S.) 304 (1816) .....	3, 4, 22
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) .....	22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	34
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18, 24, 32, 36
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Ill. 2012) .....	36
<i>Moreno v. New York Police Dep’t</i> , 2011 WL 2748652 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2011).....	35
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	26, 28
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017) .....	22, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012).....	36
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686) .....	25
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	34
<i>Shepard v. Madigan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 774 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	36
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) .....	26
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	26
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 124 N.J. Super. 425 (App. Div. 1973).....	31
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	20
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	37
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011) .....	36
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 18, 19
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	8
N.J. STAT. ANN.	
§ 2C:39-5(b) .....	5
§ 2C:58-3(c).....	6
§ 2C:58-4.....	5
§ 2C:58-4(c).....	5, 6, 7, 21
§ 2C:58-4(d) .....	5
§ 2C:58-4(e).....	5
Act of Feb. 10, 1832, Del. Laws 180 (1832) .....	27
An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein Named, and for Other Purposes, 1865 Miss. Laws 165.....	27
N.J. ADMIN. CODE	
§ 13:54-2.4(b) .....	6
§ 13:54-2.4(d)(1).....	29
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1182 (1866) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER	
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....	24
5 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803) .....	25
1 WALTER L. FLEMING, DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RECONSTRUCTION (1906).....	27
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973) .....	19
Robert Hahn et al., <i>Firearms Laws and the Re- duction of Violence: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MED. 40 (2005) .....	33
Mark E. Hamill et al., <i>State Level Firearm Con- cealed-Carry Legislation &amp; Rates of Homicide &amp; Other Violent Crime</i> , J. AM. C. SURGEONS (forthcoming Jan. 2019).....	33
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716).....	24
O.W. HOLMES, JR., COLLECTED LEGAL PAPERS (1920).....	19
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON & DAVID B. KOPEL ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2012).....	25
David B. Mustard, <i>Comment</i> , in EVALUATING GUN POLICY (Jens Ludwig & Philip J. Cook eds., 2003).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2005) .....	33
<i>Gun Laws</i> , NRA-ILA, <a href="https://goo.gl/Nggx50">https://goo.gl/Nggx50</a> .....	32
